the Placing Agent and the Company), all rights, obligations

and liabilities of the parties to the Placing Agreement in

relation to the Placing shall cease and determine and none of

the parties to the Placing Agreement shall have any claim

against any other party in respect of the Placing save for the

reimbursement of costs and expenses reasonably incurred by

the Placing Agent prior to termination if termination arises

as a result of the faults of the Company.

Completion of the Placing: The completion of the Placing will take place on 21

November 2014 or such other date as the Company and the

Placing Agent may agree in writing.

Application for listing: The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the

Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in,

the Placing Shares.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) upon completion of the Placing, assuming a maximum of 331,069,440
Placing Shares are successfully placed by the Placing Agent.

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Chow Wang 64,964,000 3.92 64,964,000 3.27
Public shareholders 1,590,383,200 96.08 1,590,383,200 80.06
The Placees – – 331,069,440 16.67

Total 1,655,347,200 100.00 1,986,416,640 100.00

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not carried out any equity fund raising exercise in the twelve months
period immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF THE PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in (a) exploration and exploitation of mineral resources; (b)
financial quotation services and securities trading system licensing; and (c) wireless
applications development.

The Company has recently decided to diversify into the business of money lending. The
Directors are of the view that the Placing will strengthen the financial position of the Group,